CITY OF HOUSTON -~ CITY COUNCIL
Meating Date:
Disirict K
{tem Creafion Date: 7/13/2017

20CAH08 Contract Award / Maln Lane Industries, LTD

Agenda ltemi

royund:
SUBJECT: Contract Award for Woodshire Drainage and Paving Improvements Subproject 1, W8S Nos. M-410001-0001-4 and §-
000500-0145-4

RECOMMENDATION: (SUMMARY) Accept low bid, award Construction Contract and appropriate funds,

PROJECT NOTICENUSTIFIGATION: This project is part of the Capital Improvement Projact (CIP) pragram and is required to
resolve Inadeqguale dralnage system and reduce the potential for structural flooding.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project providas for the construction of storm drainage [mprovements, nacessary concrate paving,
curbs, sldewalks, driveways, and underground uliiitles. The conlract duration for this projectis 540 calendar days. This project was
designed by Pierce, Goodwin, Alaxander, and Linville, Inc.

LOGATION: The project area Is generally bound by . Brasswood Blvd. on the North and West, [H-610 on the South, and Stelfa Link
Rd. on the East, The projectis in Key Map Grid 532N,

BIDS: This project was adverttsed for bidding oh May 12, 2017, Blds were receivad on June 1, 2017. The four (4} bids are as follows!

Bidder Bid Amount
1 Main Lane Industries, LTD $11,873,870.80
2 Reyiec Construstion Resources, $12,122,143.25
Ine. ;
3. SER Conshuclion Partners, LLC $12,87345160 |
|4, . Totat Contracting Limited $13,846,767.00

AWARD: Itis recommended that this construction contract be awarded to Main Lane Industries, LTD with a low bid of $11,873,870.80
and that Addendum Number 1 and 2 be made a part of this Contract,

PROJECT COST: The total cost of this project is $14,110,000.00 to be approprialed as follows:

- Bld Amaunt $11,873,670.80 ;
- Contingancies $693,700.00 |
- Testing Services $375,000.00 ;
+ CIP Cost Recovery $482,429,20 |
... Gonstruction Management $786,000,00 ;

Tasting Services will be provided by Raba Kisiner, Inc. under a previously approved contract,
Construction Ménagemenl Services will be provided by Freese and Nichols, Ine. under a previously approved contract.

HIRE HOUSTON FIRST: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's *Hire Houston First’ (HHF) ordinance that
promotas economls opponunity for Houstan business and supports job creation. In this case Maln Lane Industdes, LTD is a designated
HHF company, but they were the successful awardee without application of the HHF preference.

PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's ‘Pay or Play' ordinance regarding health
benafits for amployees of Clty contractors. In this case, the Contractor provides health benefits to eligible employees In compliance with

Clty polioy,

MMWSBE PARTIGIPATION: The confractor has submitted the following proposed program to satlsfy the 11% MBE goal and 7% WBE
goal for this projact,




MBE - Name of Fians Work Description
1. Caslec Conslruction LL.C Paving
2. C.M. Nunez Trucking Trueking

Amount % of Conlract |

$831,170.95 7.00%
$474,954,83 400%
$1,306,125.78 11,00% |

1. KMA Contractors Senices  Durable Goods $356,216.12 3.00%

Inc, :

2.  H&E Aggregate, L.L.C. Construction $237.477.42 2.00%

Materials i

JJOTAL ... §593,09354 500%:

SBE - Name of Finns, Wark Desgilptior Amount % of Gonfract |

1, Traffic Systems Traffic Signals $237.477.42 00% ;

Construction, Inc. !

oot oo VOTAL 823747742 200%:
TED FISCAL OPE r No significant Fiscal Operaling impact is anticipated as a resufl of this project.

All known rights-of-way, easements andfor right-of-entry required for the project have besn acquirad. All known third party private utitittes

have been relocated.

(b st

Carol-Blinger Hadddok, P.E.
Acting Director
Department of Public Works and Engineering

WBS Nos, M-410001-0001-4 and 5-000500-0145-4

$14,110,000.00 Totaf

$1,529,000.00 Fund No, 8500 - Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction

$12,581,000.00 Fund No. 4042 - Streat & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF

{$12,581,000.00 Supported by Dralnage Fee)

Contact Information;

Joseph T. Myers, P.E.

Senlor Assistant Director, Capltal Projects
Phone: (832) 395-2355

ATTACHMENTS:

Description

Maps

Form A - Contractor's Submssion List (doc 060452)
Form B - Falr Campalgn Ord,

Affidavii of Ownership {doc 0455)

Tax Report

SAP (Formn A & Funding docs)

Draft Ordinance

OBO Docs (HHF, Vandor Info Shasts & Letters of Intent)
Pay or Play (POP 1-3)

Form 1295

Type

Backup Material
Backup Malerial
Backup Malerial
Backup Material
Backup Materlal
Financial informalion
Ordinance/Resolution/Motion
Backup Malerlal
Backup Material
Backup Material




